

**In the District Court of Appeal
Third District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED] LLC,

Appellant,

v.

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION, et al.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT



Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The trial court erred when it failed to strictly comply with Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440.	6
II. The final judgment and order scheduling trial should be reversed as void.	11
III. The trial court erred when it granted PHH’s motion to strike.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Andresix v. Peoples Downtown Nat. Bank</i> , 419 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	passim
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7 (Fla.2000)	5
<i>Barco v. School Bd. of Pinellas Cnty.</i> , 975 So.2d 1116 (Fla.2008)	5
<i>Bennett v. Continental Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 492 So. 2d 724 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	6, 10
<i>Bowman v. Kingsland Development, Inc.</i> , 432 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	9
<i>Carver v. Moody</i> , 780 So. 2d 934 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	12
<i>D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 863 So.2d 311 (Fla.2003)	5
<i>Department of Law Enf. v. Real Property</i> , 588 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>Falkner v. Amerifirst Federal Savings and Loan Ass’n</i> , 489 So.2d 758 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	7
<i>Fiera. Com, Inc. v. Digicast New Media Group, Inc.</i> , 837 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002).....	9
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Shattuck</i> , 132 So. 3d 908 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	14
<i>Grahn v. Dade Home Services, Inc.</i> , 277 So 2d 544 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Greenwald v. Graham,
130 So. 608 (Fla. 1930) 16, 17, 22

Hadley v. Department of Admin.,
411 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1982)13

In re Panayotoff,
140 B.R. 509 (Bankr.D.Minn.1992).....12

Intermediary Fin. Corp. v. McKay,
111 So. 531 (Fla. 1927) 18, 20

Jeff-Ray Corp. v. Jacobson,
566 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)21

Jones v. Volunteers of America North & Central Florida, Inc.,
834 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....10

Luckhardt v. Pardieck,
145 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962).....10

McLean v. JP Morgan Chase Bank Nat. Ass’n,
79 So. 3d 1705 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)21

McMahon v. Ryan,
964 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)12

Metropolitan Dade County v. Curry,
632 So.2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....7

Nelson Bullock Co. v. S. Down Dev. Co.,
181 So. 365 (Fla. 1938)20

Ocean Bank v. Garcia-Villalta,
141 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....10

Peninsular Naval Stores Co. v. Cox,
49 So. 191 (Fla. 1909) 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pierce v. Anglin,
721 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....9

Progressive Exp. v. McGrath Chiropractic,
913 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....21

Rountree v. Rountree,
72 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1954)10

Seligman v. North American Mortg. Co.,
781 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)18

Shields v. Flinn,
528 So.2d 967 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....7

State ex rel. Gore v. Chillingworth,
171 So. 649 (1936)14

State, Dept. of Rev. v. Thurmond,
721 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998).....7

Stevens v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC,
133 So. 3d 628 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)6, 7

Switow v. Sher,
186 So. 519 (Fla. 1939) 20, 21

U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Bevans,
138 So. 3d 1185 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....22

United Bank v. Farmers Bank,
511 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....15

United States v. Century Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Ormond Beach,
418 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)15

Upland Dev. of Cent. Florida v. Bridge,
910 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

World on Wheels of Miami, Inc. v. Intern. Auto Motors, Inc.,
569 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....8

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440 1, 4, 5, 6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440(a)6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.440(c)9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §362(a)(1)..... 11, 12

Other Authorities

1931 Chancery Act, Acts 1931, c. 1465820
Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.....13
